
 

 
 

AGENDA 

CITY COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING 

JULY 23, 2024 @ 6:00 PM 

Notice is hereby given that the City Council for the City of Parker will meet on Tuesday, July 
23, 2024 at 6:00 PM at the Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas, 75002.  The 
City Council meeting will be open to the public and live streamed. 

Pursuant to Texas Government Code § 551.127, notice is given that it is the intent of the City 
Council that a quorum of the Council will be physically present for the above-referenced 
meeting at Parker City Hall, 5700 E. Parker Road, Parker, Texas.  Some council members or 
City employees may participate in this meeting remotely by means of video conference call in 
compliance with state law. 

CALL TO ORDER – Roll Call and Determination of a Quorum 
 

WORKSHOP 

1. COUNCIL GOAL SETTING 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) 

VOLUNTEER INVOLVEMENT AND OUTREACH 

EXECUTIVE SESSION START TO FINISH – Pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 551, Texas. 

RECESS TO CLOSED EXECUTIVE SESSION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE AUTHORITY 
CONTAINED IN:  

Government Code Section 551.074 Personnel—To deliberate the appointment, 
employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer 
or employee. 

Government Code Section 551.071(1)—Consultation with City Attorney concerning 
Pending or Contemplated Litigation. 

Government Code Section 551.071(2) – Consultation with Attorney on a matter in which 
the duty of the attorney to the governmental body under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of 
Professional Conduct of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with this chapter (Open 
Meetings Act). 

RECONVENE REGULAR MEETING.  

ANY APPROPRIATE DELIBERATION AND/OR ACTION ON ANY OF THE EXECUTIVE 
SESSION SUBJECTS LISTED ABOVE.  

ADJOURN 

In addition to any specifically identified Executive Sessions, Council may convene into Executive Session at any point during the 
open meeting to discuss any item posted on this Agenda.  The Open Meetings Act provides specific exceptions to the requirement 
that a meeting be open.  Should Council elect to convene into Executive Session, those exceptions will be specifically identified 
and announced.  Any subsequent action, as a result of this Executive Session, will be taken and recorded in open session.   

I certify that this Notice of Meeting was posted on or before July 19, 2024, by 5:00 p.m. at the Parker City Hall, and required by Texas 
Open Meetings Act (TOMA) is also posted to the City of Parker Website at www.parkertexas.us. 

   

Date Notice Removed  Patti Scott Grey 

  City Secretary 
The Parker City Hall is Wheelchair accessible.  Sign interpretations or other special assistance for disabled attendees must be 

requested 48 hours in advance by contacting the City Secretary’s Office at 972 442 6811.  
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Budget Account Code:  Meeting Date: See above. 

Budgeted Amount:   Department/ Requestor: Council 

Fund Balance-before expenditure:  Prepared by:   
ACA/CS Scott Grey for City 

Administrator Olson 

Estimated Cost:  Date Prepared: July 18, 2024 

Exhibits: CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) information was provided by 
Councilmember Kercho. 

AGENDA SUBJECT 

WORKSHOP 

COUNCIL GOAL SETTING 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) 
VOLUNTEER INVOLVEMENT AND OUTREACH 

SUMMARY 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN (CIP) information was provided by Councilmember Kercho. 

POSSIBLE ACTION   

City Council may direct staff to take appropriate action. 

Inter – Office Use 

Approved by: Enter Text Here   

Department Head/ Requestor: Patti Scott Grey Date: 07/18/2024 

Interim City Attorney: Catherine Clifton Date: 07 xx /2024 via Municode 

City Administrator: Luke B. Olson Date: 07/xx/2024 

 

Council Agenda Item 
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Introduc)on  

The Parker Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) provides a six-year view into the city’s proposed and 
approved capital expenditures. The CIP is envisioned to be a living document which is updated 
annually to reflect capital needs and expenditure addi?ons/dele?ons and/or changes in costs 
and serve as a point of reference during the city’s annual budge?ng process. Ul?mately, the 
plan encourages careful project planning and design to avoid costly mistakes and to help Parker 
reach desired community objec?ves within its fiscal capacity.  

A well-planned maintained and executed capital plan is a wise investment that will enable the 
city to:   

• maximize use of municipal assets  

• lower maintenance and replacement costs   

• enhance efficiencies in vehicles and equipment  

• decrease future expenditures through proac?ve maintenance and replacement of 
equipment, facili?es, and infrastructure  

• assist in iden?fying the alterna?ve means to finance capital needs and weigh the impact 
on the City’s tax rates against its proposed capital needs 

• maintain the ahrac?veness of Parker as a place to live  

The CIP is updated annually to address:   

• progress made toward the planned projects, including funding op?ons 

• upda?ng the six-year projec?ons  

• keeping current with changing informa?on and priori?es rela?ng to the city’s needs 

Adequate funding of capital needs presents many small ci?es with significant challenges, and 
Parker is no excep?on. With appropriate planning and careful use of resources, the City of 
Parker can address many of its most pressing needs affordably and sustainably.  

This plan was developed in close collabora?on with the Mayor, City Administrator, Finance 
Director, City Ahorney, Department Directors, City Engineer, and City Council. The effort could 
only come to frui?on with these stakeholders' deep engagement.   

Capital Planning Process Goals and Objec6ves  

The Capital Planning Process seeks the following objec?ves:  

• to maintain Parker’s physical assets by providing funding in the annual opera?ng budget 
to protect its capital investments and minimize future maintenance and replacement 
costs   
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• to pursue a preven?ve maintenance program as a cost-effec?ve approach to protec?ng 
its capital investments and maximizing the useful life of its capital assets including the 
procurement of outside services where city staff capacity or exper?se appears 
insufficient to perform such preventa?ve maintenance   

• to iden?fy and preserve the infrastructure and equipment needed to achieve exemplary 
levels of public services and quality of life possible by annually upda?ng the six-year 
Capital Improvement Plan to ensure adequate investment in the City’s capital assets  

Defini6on of a Capital Asset 

Capital assets for purposes of the CIP are defined in Resolu?on 2022-706. Capital assets are real 
or personal property that have a value equal to or greater than the capitaliza?on threshold 
defined and have an es?mated life of longer than one year. Capital assets include land, land 
improvements, buildings and building improvements, machinery and equipment, computer 
equipment, vehicles and heavy equipment, infrastructure, and construc?on in progress.     

Per Resolu?on 2022-706, capitaliza?on thresholds and es?mated useful lives of capital asset 
categories are as follows:  

 
Asset Descrip+on Capitaliza+on 

Threshold 
Es+mated 

Useful Lives 
Land $1  
Land Improvements $12,500 20 Yrs 
Buildings & Building Improvements $25,000 30 Yrs - 40 Yrs 
Vehicles and equipment   
• Computer Equipment $25,000 3 Yrs – 10 Yrs 
• Vehicles & Heavy Equipment $1 5 Yrs – 20 Yrs 
• Machinery & Equipment $2,500 5 Yrs – 10 Yrs 
Infrastructure $25,000 20 Yrs 

 

Donated capital assets are recorded at their es?mated fair market value at the ?me of 
acquisi?on plus ancillary charges. Assets acquired with grant funds will be capitalized based on 
the grant agreement. 

Water and Sewer assets are capitalized and have useful lives based upon the underlying asset 
type (primarily building & building improvements, infrastructure, and machinery & equipment) 

The Capital Improvement Plan will address capital projects with a cost of $25,000 or greater. 
Other projects affec?ng these assets will be included in total. 

Capital Improvements Planning Process 

The annual capital planning process is a process by which the city iden?fies the need to acquire 
new capital assets, repair or replace exis?ng assets, and the proposed financing of each. It is an 
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annual process conducted with the Mayor, City Administrator, Finance Director, City Ahorney, 
Department Directors, City Engineer, and City Council. The process includes the following steps:  

• conduct an annual review of the capital asset requirements of the city as well as 
proposals addressing the needs of the city’s infrastructure and/or the acquisi?on and 
maintenance of capital assets 

• review proposals for possible approval by City Council 

• make recommenda?ons and consider project scope and funding regarding the above 

• review in conjunc?on with the Annual budge?ng process  

• staff prepares and presents an annual summary  

• update the Capital Improvement Plan based on the annual review 

Approved projects are those that have been approved by City Council by its adoption of a 
resolution.  Approved projects include the Council-adopted resolution number. Proposed costs 
reflect an es?ma?on of the total costs to be incurred for each Capital Project. Once a project is 
approved and if bids received by the City exceed the proposed es?mate by more than 10%, the 
project may not commence prior to re-considera?on and approval by City Council and/or its 
ci?zens, if so required. 

The CIP may be used for iden?fying poten?al funding needs, sources, and re-alloca?ons. It is a 
tool to help monitor our progress in achieving our stated goals and report on comple?on 
success. It is a template to communicate an overall scope of the city’s future project needs.  

The CIP is a living plan, as such, proposals as well as approved capital expenditures are subject 
to change based on new service delivery needs, special financing opportuni?es, emergency 
needs, compliance with unfunded mandates, and changing economic condi?ons. Every effort is 
made to make the six-year plan as accurate, thorough, and predictable as possible.  

References to “Fund XX” in the Project Schedules refer to par?cular accoun?ng funds 
maintained by the City. They are largely funded by the City’s exis?ng revenue sources inclusive 
of ad valorem taxes, sales taxes and water and wastewater fees. Other funding references are 
generally from external sources stemming typically from Federal, State, or County funds made 
available to municipali?es. 
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Current Fiscal Year Approved & Proposed Capital Projects 

(FY23-24)  

The following schedule reflects both Approved & Proposed Projects targeted for expenditures 
during the current fiscal year as iden?fied in the Annual CIP Process. This inventory of the 
upcoming year’s approved & proposed capital projects is a tool to be used in budget planning, 
staff resourcing, and a way to monitor the implementa?on of the Capital Plan. See “Capital 
Improvement Planning Process” for a descrip?on of Approved and Proposed. 
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Category  Project Status  
Proposed 
Costs 

Funding 
Source  

Grant $ 
Funding  

Grant 
Source  

Buildings and Improvements      
Water Department 
Building  

Design and construct the Water Department 
Building located at the Dillehay Pump Sta8on  IN DESIGN  1,200,000  Fund 62     

City Facili8es Evaluate, design, and construct/or renovate exis8ng 
facili8es to provide for needs of the city. IN PLANNING TBD1  Fund 65 

  

 Buildings & Improvements Total  1,200,000   
    

Vehicles and Equipment  
Police and Public Works  Replace Police and DPW Vehicles with Leased 

vehicles (Included in FY23-24 Budget) IN PROGRESS  120,000  Fund 22      
Police Tasers, In-Car and Body Worn Cameras (ResoluTon 

2024-782, approved 2/20/2024) $213,688.73 total 
spread evenly over 5 years) IN PROGRESS 42,738  Fund 01 

  

ALL 
Other Vehicles & Equipment <$25k (Included in 
FY23-24 Budget) IN PROGRESS 16,500  Fund 22  

  

ALL 
Other Computer Equipment < $25k (Included in 
FY23-24 Budget) IN PROGRESS 105,000  Fund 28 

  

 Vehicles & Equipment Total  284,238       

Infrastructure       

Streets  
Maintenance (Patch)  
Annual Street 
Maintenance 

Based on City staff and engineering Street 
Maintenance Assessment IN PLANNING  129,796  Fund 61     

Patch porTons of CurTs 
Road, Dublin Road, 
Lewis Lane and Moss 
Ridge 

Asphalt on CurTs Road (Dillehay to Southridge 
Pkwy). Repair asphalt roadway on Dublin Road S-
curve between Creekside and Edgewater. Repair a 
porTon of Asphalt roadway on Lewis Lane. Replace 
selected concrete panels on Moss Ridge.  (Approved 
Res No 2024-779 3/19/2024) IN PROGRESS  250,204  Fund 61     

 Subtotal  380,000       

9

Meeting Date: 07/23/2024 Item 1.



 
Current Year Capital Projects 

06/04/24 Capital Improvement Plan FY23-24 - FY28-29 7 

Repair  
Lewis Lane (ALL) Complete jurisdicTon analysis and obtain wri^en 

agreement on the responsibiliTes of enTTes. IN PLANNING  
 

Fund 61 
  

Gray Lane PCI 25; 2211’x19’  Remix IN PLANNING  677,249  Fund 61 
  
  

 Subtotal  677,249       

 Streets Total  1,057,249       

Drainage  
Annual Drainage 
Maintenance 

Based on City Staff and Engineering Drainage 
Maintenance Assessment IN PLANNING 

 
Fund 63 

  

 Drainage Total  -         

Water and Sewer System 
Dillehay / FM2551  Replacing and reloca8ng FM2551/Dillehay Water 

Lines (Various Approvals - see project detail) IN PROGRESS  1,200,000  CC Funds 1,200,000    
Dublin Road Water Lines 
Eng  

Design new Water Infrastructure plan for Dublin 
Road (North and South)  IN PLANNING  252,000  ARPA 252,000  

 

Dublin Road - South  
Water Line 

Remove and replace exisTng water lines along 
Dublin Road - South  IN PLANNING  1,200,000  

ARPA & Fund 
62 912,598  

 

Water Impact Fee Study  2023-2033 Water Impact Fee Analysis (Approved 
Res No 2023-734 6/6/2023) 

COMPLETE (With 
REVIEW in 6 mo.) 24,368  Fund 60     

NTMWD Delivery Point 
No.2 

ConnecTng the lines from Dillehay (Central) Pump 
StaTon to NTMWD  IN PLANNING   TBD Fund 62     

 Water & Sewer System Total  2,676,368    2,364,598    

 Total All  5,217,855     

 Government (General) Funds  1,341,487     

 Proprietary (Water & Sewer) Funds  3,876,368    2,364,598   
 

1 The city has $976,635 allocated in the faciliNes fund (Fund 65) as of Sept. 30, 2023.  Capital allocaNons toward city facility projects are 
conNngent upon project scope and esNmated cost and will ulNmately be refined based on contractor bids.     
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Capital Project Schedule (FY23-24 through FY28-29)  

The FY23-24 through FY28-29 Capital Project Schedule is a working document that aims to 
iden?fy all known proposed capital expenditures which may arise over the next six years. Early 
iden?fica?on allows more ?me to weigh their expected benefits against their costs and to 
consider financing alterna?ves. Projects are listed in these categories: Facili?es, Vehicles and 
Equipment, Streets, Drainage, Water Infrastructure, Parks and Public Spaces. While this 
schedule cannot possibly iden?fy all possible future capital needs, it can allow the city to 
forecast, priori?ze and schedule planned capital expenditures over a six-year horizon.   

The Capital Project Schedule incorporates the Current Fiscal Year Approved & Proposed Capital 
Projects schedule in addi?on to poten?al capital needs over the following five-year period. 
Overall, it presents a six-year view of Approved & Proposed Capital Projects and the associated 
individual and cumula?ve es?mated costs. See “Capital Improvement Planning Process” for 
descrip?on of Approved and Proposed.  
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Buildings and Improvements           

Building Project Proposed Costs Potential 
Source 

Potential 
Grant $ 

Potential 
Grant 
Source FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 Grand Total 

Water 
Department 
Building 

Design and construct the Water 
Department Building located at the 
Dillehay Pump Station 

     
1,200,000            

       
1,200,000  Fund 62     

City Facilities Evaluate, design, and construct 
and/or renovate existing facilities to 
provide for needs of city.             

                      
-    Fund 65     

Annual 
Building 
Maintenance 

Based on Facilities Maintenance 
Assessment 

            
                      

-    Fund 65     

  Building & Improvements Total 
    

1,200,000  
                       

-    
                    

-    
                      

-    
                    

-    
                    

-    
      

1,200,000        

Vehicles and Equipment 
         

  

Department Project Proposed Costs Potential 
Source 

Potential 
Grant $ 

Potential 
Grant 
Source FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 Grand Total 

Police and 
Public Works 

Replace Police and DPW Vehicles 
with Leased vehicles 

         
120,000  

            
130,000  

         
150,000  

           
150,000  

         
160,000  

         
160,000  

           
870,000  Fund 22     

Public Works  Add Dump truck 
      

           
150,000      

           
150,000  Fund 01     

Police Tasers, In-Car and Body Worn 
Cameras (Approved Res No 2024-
782,  2/20/2024) $213,688.73 total 
spread evenly over 5 years) 

         
42,738  

            
42,738  

         
42,738  

             
42,738  

           
42,738    

           
213,690  Fund 01     

Fire  Replace 2002 Smeal Fire Truck-
Pumper (02-811)  Approved Res No 
2023-755 9/19/2023 w/delivery est 
605 Days   

            
875,293          

           
875,293  Fund 22     

Fire  Replace 2010 Ford F-750 Brush 
Truck (10-811)  Approved Res No 
2023-754 8/15/2023 delivery w/I 
23-24 mo.   

            
180,000          

           
180,000  Fund 22     
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Fire  Replace 2016 Ford F-250  (16-812) 
    

           
60,000        

             
60,000  Fund 22     

ALL Other Vehicles & Equipment <$25k 
(Included in FY23-24 Budget) 

           
16,500  

              
12,000  

           
18,000    

           
12,000  

           
12,000  

             
70,500  Fund 22     

ALL Other Computer Equipment < $25k  
(Included in FY23-24 Budget) 

         
105,000            

           
105,000  Fund 28     

  Vehicle & Equipment Total 
        

284,238  
       

1,240,031  
        

270,738  
          

342,738  
        

214,738  
        

172,000  
      

2,524,483        

Infrastructure                     

Street 
Segment Expenditure Proposed Costs Potential 

Source 
Potential 
Grant $ 

Potential 
Grant 
Source FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 Grand Total 

Streets            
Maintenance (Patch)                     
Annual Street 
Maintenance 

Based on City staff and engineering 
Street Maintenance Assessment 

       
129,796  

            
380,000  

         
380,000  

           
380,000  

         
380,000  

         
380,000  

       
2,029,796  Fund 61     

Patch portions 
of Curtis Road, 
Dublin Road, 
Lewis Lane and 
Moss Ridge 

Asphalt on Curtis Road (Dillehay to 
Southridge Pkwy). Repair asphalt 
roadway on Dublin Road S-curve 
between Creekside and Edgewater. 
Repair a portion of Asphalt roadway 
on Lewis Lane. Replace selected 
concrete panels on Moss 
Ridge.  (Approved Res No 2024-779 
3/19/2024) 250,204            

           
250,204  Fund 61     

  Subtotal 
        

380,000  
           

380,000  
        

380,000  
          

380,000  
        

380,000  
        

380,000  
      

2,280,000        

Repairs                       
Dublin Road 
South (Betsy to 
South Limit) 

Remix straight segments 5300’x22’, 
Reconstruct S-Curve 600’x22’, 
Asphalt w/ Glas Pave   

        
1,785,950          

       
1,785,950  Fund 61     

Dublin Road 
North (Parker 
to Betsy) 

Remix complete section. 7957’x22’, 
Asphalt w/ Glas Pave 

      
       

2,985,223      
       

2,985,223  Fund 61     
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Lewis Lane 
(ALL) 

Complete jurisdiction analysis and 
obtain written agreement on the 
responsibilities of entities.             

                      
-    Fund 61     

Lewis Lane 
(ALL) 

PCI 40, 4,740 est total (reconstruct) 
  

        
2,472,503          

       
2,472,503  Fund 61     

Church Ln PCI 20; 2,172’ (reconstruct) 
    

     
1,212,277        

       
1,212,277  Fund 61     

Gray Ln  PCI 25; 2211’x19’  (remix)          
677,249            

           
677,249  Fund 61     

Donihoo Ln PCI 35; 2,037’ (reconstruct) 
      

       
1,216,514      

       
1,216,514  Fund 61     

Hackberry Ln 
(Donihoo to 
Pecan 
Orchard) 

PCI 40; 1,763’ (reconstruct) 

      
       

1,052,879      
       

1,052,879  Fund 61     
Hackberry Ln 
(Pecan 
Orchard to Cul 
de Sac) 

PCI 40; 1,674’ (reconstruct) 

        
     

1,069,708    
       

1,069,708  Fund 61     
Ranchview Ln  PCI 40; 1,002’ (remix) 

  
            

328,358          
           

328,358  Fund 61     
Woodcreek PCI 40; 668’ (remix) 

  
            

218,952          
           

218,952  Fund 61     
Kara Lane PCI 45, 2,606' (ovelay) 

        
         

469,691    
           

469,691  Fund 61     
Pecan Orchard 
Ln 

PCI 50; 2,234’ (remix) 
    

         
783,298        

           
783,298  Fund 61     

Wagon Wheel   PCI 50; 1.676’ (remix) 
        

         
672,799    

           
672,799  Fund 61     

Sycamore Ln PCI 55; 5,319’ (reconstruct) 
          

     
3,636,834  

       
3,636,834  Fund 61     

  Subtotal 
         

677,249  
        

4,805,762  
     

1,995,575  
       

5,254,615  
     

2,212,198  
     

3,636,834  
     

18,582,233        

  Streets Total 
    

1,057,249  
       

5,185,762  
    

2,375,575  
      

5,634,615  
    

2,592,198  
    

4,016,834  
    

20,862,233        

Drainage 
 

          
Annual 
Drainage 
Maintenance 

Based on City Staff and Engineering 
Drainage Maintenance Assessment 

            
                      

-    Fund 63     
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Dublin Road 
South S-Curve 

Engineering Study and construction 
of a drainage improvement for S-
Curve   

            
250,000          

           
250,000  Fund 63     

  Drainage Total 
                    

-    
           

250,000  
                    

-    
                      

-    
                    

-    
                    

-    
          

250,000        

  Infrastructure Total 
    

1,057,249  
       

5,435,762  
    

2,375,575  
      

5,634,615  
    

2,592,198  
    

4,016,834  
    

21,112,233        

Water and Sewer Systems                     

Project Expenditure Proposed Costs Potential 
Source 

Potential 
Grant $ 

Potential 
Grant 
Source FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 Grand Total 

FM2551 / 
Dillehay  

Replacing and relocating 
FM2551/Dillehay Water Lines 
(Various Approvals - see project 
detail) 

     
1,200,000            

       
1,200,000  CC Funds 

     
1,200,000   CC Funds  

Dublin Road 
Water Lines 
Engineering  

Design new Water Infrastructure 
plan for Dublin Road (North and 
South) 

         
252,000            

           
252,000  ARPA 

         
252,000   ARPA  

Dublin Road – 
South Water 
Lines 

Remove and replace existing water 
lines along Dublin Road - South      

1,200,000            
       

1,200,000  
ARPA & 
Fund 62 

         
971,553   ARPA  

Dublin Road 
North Water 
Lines 

Replacing Dublin Road – North 
Water Lines 

    
     

1,373,880        
       

1,373,880  Fund 62     
Water Impact 
Fee Study 

2023-2033 Water Impact Fee 
Analysis Approved Res No 2023-
734 6/6/2023  

           
24,368            

             
24,368  Fund 60     

NTMWD 
Delivery Point 
No. 2 

Connecting the lines from Dillehay 
(Central) Pump Station to NTMWD  

 TBD            
                      

-    Fund 60     
Bois D’ Arc 
Lane  

8-inch Water Line  
        

         
415,916    

           
415,916  Fund 62     

Elevated 
Storage Tank  

Design and Build 2nd Water Tower 
at Chaparral       

       
5,016,250      

       
5,016,250  Fund 62     

  
Water & Sewer Total 

    
2,676,368  

                       
-    

    
1,373,880  

      
5,016,250  

        
415,916  

                    
-    

      
9,482,414    

    
2,423,553    
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Capital Project Schedule Summary 

  
Proposed Costs From 

Other 
Sources FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 Grand 

Total 

Buildings and Improvements1 
     

1,200,000  
                       

-    
                    

-    
                      

-    
                    

-    
                    

-    
       

1,200,000  
                    

-    

Vehicles and Equipment 
         

284,238  
        

1,240,031  
         

270,738  
           

342,738  
         

214,738  
         

172,000  
       

2,524,483  
                    

-    
Infrastructure (Streets & 
Drainage) 

     
1,057,249  

        
5,435,762  

     
2,375,575  

       
5,634,615  

     
2,592,198  

     
4,016,834  

     
21,112,233  

                    
-    

Water and Sewer Systems 
     

2,676,368  
                       

-    
     

1,373,880  
       

5,016,250  
         

415,916  
                    

-    
       

9,482,414  
     

2,423,553  

Total ALL 
    

5,217,855  
       

6,675,793  
    

4,020,193  
    

10,993,603  
    

3,222,851  
    

4,188,834  
    

34,319,130  
    

2,423,553  

From Other Sources 
    

2,423,553                

                  
Government (General) Funds     

1,341,487  
       
6,675,793  

    
2,646,313  

      
5,977,353  

    
2,806,936  

    
4,188,834  

    
23,636,716    

                  
Proprietary (Water & Sewer) 
Funds 

    
3,876,368 

                       
-    

    
1,373,880  

      
5,016,250  

        
415,916  

                    
-    

    
10,682,414 

    
2,423,553  

From Other Sources 
    

2,423,553                
                    1 Totals shown reflect es/mates for the Water Department Building and assumes the funding source to be the Proprietary Fund. 
                                     Fund 65 (Capital Facili/es Fund) has a balance of $976,635 as of September 30, 2023.  The total cost of future municipal facili/es (which  
                                     may be par/ally funded by fund 65) is TBD and not reflected in this table. 
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Capital Projects 

Building and Improvement Projects  

There are several municipal facility capital projects currently under considera?on and planning.  
The following sec?on provides an overview of these proposed projects. 

 

Project: New Water Department Building at the Dillehay Pump Sta=on  

Status: Proposed - In Planning/Design - Construc?on planned for FY23-24  

Department: Public Works Water Department  

Project Scope: This project scope is to design and build a new Water Department Facility 
located on the same property as the new Dillehay pump sta?on. The building is envisioned to 
be a 12,000 sqq. metal building with a brick façade.  The building will have an enclosed office 
space within the larger building and several large garage doors to allow for equipment 
maintenance.  - The scope of work for FY23-24 is to complete the design and construc?on of 
the building. 

Background: The water department personnel have been opera?ng out of the Old Parker Fire 
Sta?on and the old white metal garage building (located adjacent to the old fire sta?on). These 
buildings have offices, restrooms, work benches, tools and equipment, storage, and work 
facili?es.  The buildings have reached the end of their useful life and are not fit for reuse or 
renova?on.  The Old Fire Sta?on is a metal building with a brick façade that was built in 1982.  
The old white garage is of similar vintage and is showing signs of age.  Reloca?ng the water 
department offices, storage, and shop facili?es to the loca?on near the Dillehay pump sta?on 
will enable these buildings to be vacated, allowing for their demoli?on, making way for 
alterna?ve uses of the land.  

Funding: This is a project for administra?on of our Water System. Funding may be from Fund 62 
(U?lity Construc?on Fund). 

Timeline: The project should commence imminently.  
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Project:  City Facili=es 

Status: Under Review  

Department: All City Government 

Project Scope: Aqer the departmental needs have been reviewed and priori?zed, funding 
op?ons iden?fied, and a plan of ac?on defined for proceeding, the next steps can begin.    

Background:  

The Parker Police Department has operated out of a portable building for several years. The 
building was purchased in February 2024 elimina?ng the monthly rent.  

Parker City Hall is challenged to meet the space needs of the Parker Administra?ve Staff and 
the Council and Municipal Court Chambers. The space lacks proper ADA accessibility, sufficient 
parking, and has constrained mee?ng, office, and storage space. 

Several op?ons have been considered over the years and in the recent past voters have 
rejected proposals on two separate occasions. For the last several years, the city has allocated 
funds to a Facili?es Fund for the purpose of addressing these needs. The balance as of 
September 30, 2023, was $976,635. 

Funding: This project may be funded through the Capital Facili?es Fund (Fund 65).  

Timeline: TBD 

Building and Improvement Maintenance 

Parker owns a portolio of at least 7 buildings of various ages, as noted below, providing the 
most recent dates of assessment and/or replacement.  

Facility Address 
PCA 360 

Audit 
Roof 

Assessed 
Roof last 
Replaced 

HVAC 
Replaced 

Sep;c 
Replaced 

Generators 
Replaced 

Parker City Hall 5700 E. Parker Road   2022   2015-2018   
Parker Fire Department 5700 E. Parker Road  2022    2008 2023 2009 
Parker Police Dept. 5700 E. Parker Road   N/A    2014   
Parker Water Dept. 5700 E. Parker Road   2022    2020   
East Water Storage Facility Parker Road         2007 
Central Water Storage Facility Dillehay   2021 2020-2021  2021 
Elevated Water Storage Facility 5700 E. Parker Road       
Record Storage Building 5700 E. Parker Road       
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Infrastructure Projects (Streets and Drainage) 

Infrastructure Capital Improvement planning is driven by the mission to provide a safe and 
reliable street and drainage system for residents and visitors.  The plan considers both 
scheduled maintenance and repair of poor streets and other surface drainage issues. 

Streets iden?fied in the 2021 Street Condi?on Survey with a ra?ng of below fair condi?on are 
included in the infrastructure projects. For each street, addi?onal informa?on, including 
average daily traffic, number of proper?es on the street, other areas u?lizing the street, 
alternate route available, drainage condi?ons, and previous work on the street, was reviewed 
by the CIP team. 

Many of the projects for streets, drainage, and water are interrelated and are considered as one 
within the Capital Improvement Plan for specific projects. Below is a recap of projects grouped 
by the major project. 

Street maintenance refers to patching por?ons of asphalt or concrete. Street repair refers to 
one of three methods to renovate a large sec?on or complete street. They include: 

Reconstruct 
12' flexbase material, 1.5" asphalt, glass 
pave, and 2" asphalt 

Remix 
remix existing roadbed w/ cement, placing 
1" asphalt with glass pave and 1.5" asphalt 

Overlay 
2" overlay with glas pave between existing 
and new 

 

Project: FM2551 (from FM2514 to FM2170) 

Status:  Approved - IN PROGRESS 

Department: Public Works Water Department 

Project Scope: Reconstruc?on and widening of FM2551 from 2 lanes to a 6-lane thoroughfare. 
TXDOT has oversight of the construc?on. The city is responsible for the movement of water 
lines and u?li?es and providing input to project managers for the safety of residents.  

Background: The con?nued local housing growth and development has resulted in a significant 
increase in the traffic volume on this road during recent years.  Dillehay (2551) has been 
planned for expansion at both the county and state levels for quite some ?me.  The scheduled 
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widening of the road is taking place now.  Parker has an obliga?on to fund the water 
infrastructure por?on of the project.  

Funding: Collin County has commihed to provide $1,200,000 in funding or this project and the 
city has entered into Interlocal Agreements to aid in performing the work needed. Our city 
engineer, Birkhoff & Assoc. has been contracted to perform the engineering services related to 
the movement of u?li?es.  

Timeline: Construc?on Start: Fall 2023. End: Summer 2026 

 

Project: Dublin Road – South (Betsy to South City Limit) 

Status: Proposed – IN DESIGN 

Department: Public Works 

Project Scope: This project es?mate includes the replacement of the road surface, addressing a 
cri?cal S-Curve, and replacement of a water line. This is a mul?-year project. The first phase of 
this project is to replace the water lines, which may include an engineering study and acquiring 
right of way on some proper?es. Drainage improvement needs for the S-Curve will be 
determined and addressed.  Right-of-way study will be completed as needed.  

Background: The Street Condi?on Survey iden?fied the majority of this street with a very poor 
ra?ng of 30. 

This is a significant collector street for subdivisions and private streets in the southern por?on 
of Dublin Road. In addi?on, many people take this street to travel north and south as an 
alterna?ve to FM2551 (Murphy Rd).  A traffic study in 2021 showed an average traffic volume of 
1,456 vehicles per day.  

A city water line lies along and under this street. These lines are aging and undersized and need 
to be replaced. Such replacement should be coordinated with the reconstruc?on of the road.  
The current roadway is approximately 20’ wide. The width of this street may be increased to 
22’-24’ wherever possible.  The street has an S-curve that experiences accidents with drivers 
running off the street. The design will consider op?ons to improve the safety of the road. A 
drainage review will also be performed to determine that the streets will include proper 
drainage aqer construc?on.  

Funding: This street project may be funded with money from Capital Street Construc?on Fund 
(Fund 61), drainage costs may be funded from the Capital Drainage Fund (Fund 63), and the 
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Water Line is projected to be funded using available American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA) 
funds. 

Timeline:  This project should commence imminently aqer the water lines are replaced, and the 
necessary drainage study is complete.  The S-Curve drainage plan should be implemented in 
conjunc?on with the road reconstruc?on project. 

 

Project: Dublin Road – North (Parker Road to Betsy) 

Status: Proposed – IN PLANNING 

Department: Public Works 

Project Scope: This project includes replacing the road surface and water lines. It will mirror 
that of South Dublin Road.  

Background: The Street Condi?on Survey iden?fied this street to have a poor ra?ng of 45-50. 

This is a significant collector street for subdivisions and streets in the northern por?on of Dublin 
Road. In addi?on, many people take this street for traveling north and south as an alterna?ve to 
FM2551.  A traffic study in 2021 showed an average traffic volume of 1,640 vehicles per day.  

In 2020, maintenance was performed on the street, providing important stabiliza?on in areas 
that were in poor condi?on. However, the street has shown early signs of wear that need to be 
addressed. 

A city water line lies along and under this street. These lines are aging and undersized. These 
lines need to be replaced. Such replacement should be coordinated with the reconstruc?on of 
the road.  The current roadway is approximately 20’ wide. The width of this street may be 
increased to 22’-24’ wherever possible.  The street has an S-curve that experiences accidents 
with drivers running off the street. The design will consider op?ons to improve the safety of the 
road.  A drainage review will also be performed to determine that the streets will include proper 
drainage aqer construc?on.  

Funding: This street project may be funded with money from Capital Street Construc?on Fund 
(Fund 61), drainage costs may be funded from the Capital Drainage Fund (Fund 63), and the 
Water Line may be funded through the U?lity Construc?on Fund (Fund 62). 

Timeline: Target of FY25-26 for water lines and FY26-27 for the road. 
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Project: Lewis Lane 

Status: Proposed  

Department:  Public Works 

Project Scope: The goal for FY23-24 is to complete a jurisdic?on analysis and perform 
maintenance on southern por?ons of Lewis Lane.  

The por?ons that are within Parker’s responsibility will be targeted for reconstruc?on in future 
years working with Lucas and Collin County to coordinate their segments at the same ?me. A 
drainage review will be performed prior to commencing work to ensure no significant drainage 
issues need to be addressed. 

Background: The Street Condi?on Survey rated the total of Lewis Lane with a 40 PCI ra?ng, one 
in poor condi?on. This is a collector street with increasing popula?ons from residents in 
subdivisions within Parker and Lucas. In addi?on, this street is a north/south alterna?ve for 
FM2551 (Dillehay)   

This street is the responsibility of mul?ple en??es (Parker, Lucas, and Collin County). The 
Developer of Kings Crossing reconstructed a por?on of the street (Kings Crossing Phase 3N to 
Phase 3S) in 2022. The remaining por?ons of the street are maintained by adding asphalt to 
patches, which deteriorate when rains occur.  

Funding: This project may be paid through the Capital Street Construc?on Fund (Fund 61). 

Timeline: Target dates to complete jurisdic?on analysis and first segment in FY23-24 with the 
remaining por?on of road FY24-25. 

 

Project: Gray Lane 

Status: Proposed - IN PLANNING 

Department: Public Works 

Project Scope: Road reconstruc?on  

Background: Gray Lane was evaluated by the Street Condi?on Survey with a very poor ra?ng of 
25  
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Funding: This project may be paid through the Capital Street Construc?on Fund (Fund 61). 

Timeline: Target FY23-24 

 

Water and Sewer System Projects 

Water Improvement planning is driven by the need to maintain our water systems in working 
condi?on, providing safe and sufficient water for residents as needed. Water improvements 
include the needs of our water lines, standalone or interconnected with storage tanks, valves, 
hydrants, and water towers.  

The city has several water infrastructure projects in the planning stage. The goal of these 
projects is to con?nue to provide a water distribu?on system that meets the necessary volume 
and peak demand projec?ons associated with future growth projec?ons of our city.  The 
projects scoped here are derived from the Water Impact Fee Report 2023-2033 .  

Water infrastructure improvements connected to streets are iden?fied in the Infrastructure 
Projects above. 

 

Project: Water Impact Fee Study  

Status: Approved - COMPLETE (with pending request by City Council to review in 6 months) 

Department: Water U?lity Department  

Project Scope: The city contracted with our city engineer to assist City staff in providing a 2023-
2033 Impact Fee Analysis to provide the Capital Improvement Plan of the water distribu?on 
system and a Water Impact Fee Study outlining Capital Improvements of the system and a 
calcula?on of the Water Impact Fee. 

Background: The City of Parker owns and operates their water distribu?on system comprised of 
pump sta?ons, ground storage reservoirs, elevated storage tanks, and pipeline infrastructure. 
This system is being improved and expanded to meet the needs of the water demands imposed 
by the current residents and future residents of Parker. Chapter 395 of the Texas Local 
Government Code requires that poli?cal subdivisions create a Capital Improvement Plan and its 
costs if it wishes to impose “impact fees” on new development.  
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The Water Impact Fee Report 2023-2033 was completed and on December 19, 2023, the 
council approved Ordinance 862. 

Funding: The is a Water System project. The costs of this project may be paid through the U?lity 
Impact Fee Fund (Fund 60) 

Timeline:  Target FY23-24 (Ist Quarter) 

 

Project: NTMWD Delivery Point #2  

Status: Approved - IN PROGRESS 

Department: Water U?lity Department  

Project Scope: Ahach the Central Pump Sta?on to the NTMWD delivery point. The bulk of this 
work has already been completed. This is to make the final connec?on. 

Background: The city completed construc?on of the Central Pump Sta?on in FY22-23. For the 
sta?on to be fully opera?onal, it must be ahached to the NTMWD delivery point. 

Funding: The is a Water System project. These funds are part of the U?lity Construc?on Fund 
(Fund 62).  

Timeline: con?ngent upon comple?on of a NTMWD contract amendment. 

 

 

Project: Build a Secondary Elevated Water Tower at Chaparral Road  

Status: Proposed - targe?ng FY26-27 

Department: Water U?lity Department 

Project Scope: To construct a secondary elevated water tower and 16” water pipe infrastructure 
to connect to the exis?ng water distribu?on system.    
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Background: The Water Impact Fee Report 2023-2033  recommends construc?ng a secondary 
water tower to meet the projected water demand of residents based on future growth 
projec?ons.  

An Elevated storage tank within the Parker water distribu?on system is required by TCEQ to 
maintain system pressure. The Parker secondary elevated storage tank is expected to be sized to 
meet the maximum hourly demand working in conjunc?on with the pump sta?ons, while 
maintaining system pressures. 

The City currently has one 1.0-MG elevated storage tank located on Parker Road, adjacent to 
City Hall, with a high water level at 800-q MSL.  The Chaparral Elevated Storage Tank and water 
line project would consist of construc?ng an elevated storage tank with approximately 385 
linear feet of 16-inch waterline connected between the new elevated tank and the exis?ng 16-
inch waterlines. The u?lized capacity during the CFR period was calculated to be 63.0%  

Funding: This project may be funded through the U?lity Impact Fee Fund (Fund 60) and U?lity 
Construc?on Fund (Fund 62) 

Timeline: Commence construc?on on or before FY26-27. 

 

Reference Reports for Capital Needs  

Category Plan Reference Title Last Updated 

City Vision Comprehensive Plan In revision 
Buildings and 
Improvements 

Facili6es Maintenance Plan  (update annually) 

Infrastructure Street Maintenance Plan (update annually) 
Infrastructure Street Condi6on Survey 2021 (update every 5 years) 
Infrastructure Drainage Maintenance Plan  (update annually) 
Water and Sewer System Water Impact Fee Report 2023-2033  2023 (update every 5 years) 
Vehicles and Equipment Equipment Capital Replacement 

Schedule 
2023 (update annually) 

Vehicles and Equipment Technology Replacement Schedule  (update annually) 
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Financing the CIP  

CIP Projects are funded through general fund revenues and other resources available to the City. 
Funding considera?ons go beyond individual projects. The city’s funding strategies will consider 
several variables, including amounts available in project funds, other City needs, debt, and the 
impact on taxpayers. Below, we will address the city’s sources of funds and current funding.   

Sources of Funds 

Opera6onal Revenue: Revenues generated in the  

§ Government (General) Fund through ad valorem taxes, sales taxes or fees.  
§ Proprietary (Water & Sewer) Fund primarily through water & wastewater revenues. 

Local Sales Tax – The city charges a 2% Sales Tax. The General Fund receives a 1% sales tax.  In 
May 2023, the voters elected to adopt a 1% sales tax dedicated to repairing and maintaining 
exis?ng city streets in accordance with Chapter 327 of the Texas Tax Code. The new tax went 
into effect on October 1, 2023. These revenues are directly applied to the Street Maintenance 
Fund. This tax expires aqer four years unless a new elec?on is held to reauthorize the tax.   

Impact Fees – The city charges a Water Impact Fee on new Single-Family Residences based on a 
Water Impact Fee Study.  New residen?al homes pay a fee based on the size of their water  
meter. The use of these funds is restricted to financing capital improvements required by new 
developments in accordance with Chapter 395 of the Texas Local Government Code.  

Developer Contribu6ons: Contribu?ons of capital infrastructure in conjunc?on with new 
development in the city.  

Intergovernmental: Funds supplied through other governmental agencies such as TxDOT, Collin 
County, State, and/or Federal government.  

Other Grants and Dona6ons: Funds received from other organiza?ons and individuals. 

Bonds: Bonds refer to debts of the City arising from Municipal Bonds issued by the City.  

There are different kinds of borrowing, each with its advantages and disadvantages.  

• General Obliga6on Bonds (GO): Debt instruments authorized by a posi?ve vote among 
registered voters. 

• Cer6ficates of Obliga6on (CO): Debt instruments authorized by a posi?ve vote of City 
Council. 
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• Revenue Bonds: Debt instruments, the repayment of which depends on the revenue 
stream generated by the city’s water & wastewater system. 

 

Current Funding 

Government (General) Funds are supported from several sources, which include: 

Transfers: The city has established a pay-as-you-go approach to addressing capital needs using 
special funds. A por?on of the city’s General Fund and Proprietary Fund Opera?onal Revenues 
are allocated each year to these funds during the annual budge?ng process.  They can only be 
used for the purpose specified without subsequent city council approval. Funds to which 
transfers are made include: 

Funds 

  # Title Purpose 

22 Equipment Replacement Fund Equipment Replacement Fund - Purchase or lease of city vehicles  

24 Technology Replacement Fund Replacement of existing technology equipment 

61 Capital Street Construction Fund Construction or maintenance of street projects.  

63 Capital Drainage Fund  Construction or maintenance of drainage-related improvements. 

65 Capital Facilities Fund 
Land acquisition, construction, renovation, and equipping of city 
facilities. 

 

Sales Tax: This includes the 1% sales tax dedicated for street repair and maintenance. These 
amounts are directly reported to the Street Construc?on Fund. The city an?cipates 
approximately $380,000 in fiscal 2023-24.  

Proceeds from the sale of city property within these funds are directly allocated to these funds. 
The equipment replacement fund reflects $140,000 proceeds from the sale of city property. 

Proprietary Funds (Water/Wastewater) 

U6lity Impact Fees Fund (Fund 60): This fund is funded by the Water Impact Fees from New 
Single Family Residen?al homes.  As of September 30, 2023, the U?lity Impact Fees Fund had a 
balance of $2,024,621  

U6lity Construc6on Fund (Fund 62): This fund was ini?ally funded from the $6,075,000 
proceeds of the 2018 combina?on tax and revenue bond plus interest earned to construct 
facili?es needed for water services opera?ons.  The balance in this fund at September 30, 2023 
is $506,000. Future addi?ons to this fund may come from revenues collected in an?cipa?on of 
future capital needs, debt from the sale of revenue bonds, and grants as may become available. 
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American Rescue Plan Act of 2021 (ARPA):  The provisions of this act provided supplemental 
funds to the city in FY21 and FY22.  These funds can only be used for specified purposes, 
including investment in water infrastructure. Funding must be obligated by the end of 
calendar year 2024 and expended by the end of calendar year 2026.As of September 
30, 2023, the City has $1,223,553 of these funds to be allocated for qualified capital projects. 
City Council has the authority to spend these funds within the authority of the act. 

County Funds:  The city has an agreement to receive funds from Collin County for purpose of 
the 2551/Dillehay Project. For more informa?on, refer to that project. 

Exis=ng Debt Obliga=ons  

 

Bond Interest 
Rate Maturity Original 

Balance 
Outstanding 

Balance 

Remaining 
Principal + 

Interest 
Government Activities (General Fund) 
  2015 Certificate of 
Obligation 2.09% 2025         

1,485,000  
          

320,000  
          

326,688  
  2019 General Obligation 
Refinancing Bond 3.00% 2028         

1,285,000  
          

585,000  
          

624,285  

Total        
2,770,000  

          
905,000  

          
950,973  

Business Type Activities (Water/Wastewater) 
  2018 Combination Tax 
&Revenue Bond 

3.00-
4.00% 2038        

6,075,000  
      

5,755,000  
      

7,786,050  
  2019 General Obligation 
Refinancing Bond 3.00% 2028        

1,200,000  
          

540,000  
          

596,540  

Total        
7,275,000  

      
6,295,000  

      
8,382,590  

Total Long-Term Debt       
10,045,000  

      
7,200,000  

      
9,333,563  

Balances as of September 30, 2023 
 

 

Long Term Debt  

The Capital Plan is a means for iden?fying projects that may be accomplished through the use 
of debt financing.  

Long-term debt is an important financing source for capital projects that cannot be 
accommodated within the annual opera?ng budget. The Capital Plan is a means for iden?fying 
projects that are candidates for debt financing.  
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The amount of annual debt service to be authorized is an important considera?on in 
determining op?ons for long term debt. Best prac?ces recommend that annual debt service 
should range from 2% of opera?ng revenues at the low end to no more than 10% of opera?ng 
revenues at the high end.  Below is the current year debt ra?o calcula?on. 

Debt Ra6o Calcula6ons 

 
FY23-24 

Bond Debt Service Budgeted Revenues Debt Ratio 
Government Activities (General Fund)       
  2015 Certificate of Obligation                  165,016      
  2019 General Obligation Refinancing Bond                  170,256      
Total                 335,272  9,388,506 4% 
Business Type Activities (Water/Wastewater)       
  2018 Combination Tax & Revenue Bond                  395,950      
  2019 General Obligation Refinancing Bond                  158,994      
Total                 554,944  6,639,678 8% 

 

Another factor when considering adding debt is the impact on the city bond ra?ng. The current 
city ra?ng from S&P Global ra?ng is AA+ 

Projected Cash Needs 

Below is a recap of the projected cash needs over the CIP period. These projec?ons iden?fy the 
point at which addi?onal funds may be needed. 

General Fund 

   Budget Projected Before Capital Improvements  

   FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29  

CIP Fund Activity         

 Sales Tax - Street Mtce *  380,000   380,000   380,000   380,000   380,000   380,000   

 Other Receipts  165,000   -     -     -     -     -     

 CIP Plan Projects **  (1,341,487) (6,675,793) (2,646,313) (5,977,353) (2,806,936) (4,188,834)  

 Net Activity  (796,487) (6,295,793) (2,266,313) (5,597,353) (2,426,936) (3,808,834)  

 Beginning CIP Funds  3,350,660   4,379,173   (91,620) (532,933) (4,305,286) (4,907,222)  

 Transfers to CIP  1,825,000   1,825,000   1,825,000   1,825,000   1,825,000   1,825,000   

 Ending CIP Funds  4,379,173   (91,620) (532,933) (4,305,286) (4,907,222) (6,891,056)  

*Values are based on an es?mate of sales tax revenues 
** Expenditures exclude poten?al expenditures for Police and/or City administra?ve facili?es, 
general or road related drainage improvements, overruns, con?ngencies and emergencies.  
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Proprietary Funds 
   

Projected 
   

FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26 FY26-27 FY27-28 FY28-29 

CIP Activity 
       

 
Water Impact Fee Receipts 

 
75,000   -    

    
 

Grants 
 

2,423,553   -    
    

 
CIP Plan Projects * 

 
(3,876,368) -     (1,373,880) (5,016,250) (415,916) -    

 
Net Activity 

 
(1,377,815) -     (1,373,880) (5,016,250) (415,916) -    

 Cumulative Net Need  (1,377,815) (1,377,815) (2,751,695) (7,767,945) (8,183,861) (8,183,861) 

§ Project expenditures exclude connec?on fee at Dillehay Pump Sta?on 

Refer to Appendix B for a projec?on of the ac?vity and fund balances for the Plan period and 
recap of assump?ons used in producing the projec?ons. 

 

Capital Planning Cycle   

The Capital Planning Cycle is held in coordina?on with the Annual Budget Cycle. 

In an?cipa?on of the annual budget cycle the Mayor, City Council, and Staff will make the 
necessary updates to the CIP. 

Summary 

Approved and proposed projects, which an es?mated cost has been assigned, totals (pg 13) $32 
million, net of grants and other outside sourced funds. Projects which have not been assigned 
an es?mated cost includes funds needed for addressing the Police and/or Administra?ve 
facili?es; Drainage Issues both of a general nature and/or those associated with street repairs; 
poten?al costs associated with connec?ng Dillehay Pump Sta?on to NTMWD line and also 
exclude any poten?al con?ngencies, overruns or emergency needs that may arise. These 
excluded items could conceivably amount to $15 million plus in addi?onal costs bringing total 
funds needed to address all currently requested capital projects to $47 million over a six-year 
period. Excluding the non-costed projects and u?lizing the projected revenues and assump?ons 
within this Plan and maintaining General Fund reserves of one year of opera?ng costs the City 
would fall short by approximately $12 million of having the resources to fund the listed Projects. 
If the non-costed Projects of conceivably $15 million plus was added, it would bring the total 
poten?al short fall to $27 million of which $5 million would be ahributable to the Proprietary 
Fund and $22 million to the General Fund.   
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Appendix A  

Capital Assets per the Audited Financial Statements as of September 30, 2023. 
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Appendix B  

Below is a projec?on of the General Fund ac?vity for the Plan period and recap of assump?ons 
used. No growth in the number of homes, assessed home value, or average home value was assumed 
with the intent to provide a conservaNve future fund projecNon. 

 

 Budget 
 FY23-24  FY24-25  FY25-26  FY26-27  FY27-28  FY28-29 

6,983,356             6,997,174         6,850,073           6,906,032         6,963,945         6,921,990         
5,148,923             5,358,197         5,409,607           5,674,692         5,952,897         6,142,979         

             1,834,433           1,638,977             1,440,466           1,231,340           1,011,048              779,010 
                   30,000                 30,000                  30,000                 30,000                 30,000                 30,000 
            (1,825,000)         (1,825,000)           (1,825,000)         (1,825,000)         (1,825,000)         (1,825,000)

                   39,433             (156,023)              (354,534)             (563,660)             (783,952)         (1,015,990)

6,904,507             6,748,484         6,393,949           5,830,289         5,046,337         4,030,347         
5,148,923             5,358,197         5,409,607           5,674,692         5,952,897         6,142,979         

-                      -                       -                      -                      -                      
0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
0% 0% 0% -                      -                      
5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
3% 3% 3% 3% 3%

1,698,917,381        1,698,917,381     1,698,917,381      1,698,917,381     1,698,917,381     1,698,917,381     

1,000,000             1,000,000         1,000,000           1,000,000         1,000,000         1,000,000         
3,227                     3,210                 3,092                   3,092                 3,092                 3,031                 

% Change

0.322680              0.321036          0.309188            0.309174          0.309151          0.303121          
0.302978              0.303121          0.303121            0.303121          0.303121          0.303121          
0.019702              0.017915          0.006067            0.006053          0.006030          -                     I&S (adjusted w/ debt)

General Fund Financial Activity

Assessed Value
Average Home Value
Expenses
Other Revenues

# New Properties

Projected Growth

Values and Related Tax
Assessed Value
Average Home Value
Average Home Tax Burden

Tax Rate (NNR Projected)
M&O 

 Projected Before Capital Improvements 

 Excess Revenues Over 
Expenditures 

 Net Change in Fund Balance 
(Before CIP Activity) 

 Minimum Balance (12 Mo 
Expenses) 

Revenues
Expenditures

Transfers In
Transfers Out

General Fund Balance 
Non Restricted Funds
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Proprietary Fund ac?vity for the Plan period and recap of assump?ons used.

 

 

  

 FY23-24  FY24-25  FY25-26  FY26-27  FY27-28  FY28-29 

Proprietary Fund Financial Activity Projected before Capital Improvements

6,008,200         6,571,580         7,189,988         7,868,880         8,614,257         9,432,720         

Water & Sewer 5,432,200         5,975,420         6,572,962         7,230,258         7,953,284         8,748,612         

Sanitation 576,000             596,160             617,026             638,621             660,973             684,107             

5,265,717         5,792,289         6,371,518         7,008,669         7,709,536         8,480,490         
              742,483               779,291               818,470               860,210               904,721               952,230 

              742,483               779,291               818,470               860,210               904,721               952,230 

Capital Contributions

Transfers               (80,000)               (80,000)               (80,000)               (80,000)               (80,000)               (80,000)

              662,483               699,291               738,470               780,210               824,721               872,230 

Net Change in Net Position (Restricted & Unrestricted)              662,483               699,291               738,470               780,210               824,721               872,230 

Net Position (Restricted & Unrestricted)

Ending           9,598,526         10,297,817         11,036,287         11,816,498         12,641,219         13,513,449 

5,265,717         5,792,289         6,371,518         7,008,669         7,709,536         8,480,490         

4,332,809         4,505,529         4,664,770         4,807,828         4,931,682         5,032,959         

Revenues 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5% 3.5%

Water Rates 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%

Expenses 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%

Average Home Usage

Purchased Water Usage

Purchased Water Cost

Depreciation
Debt Service 556,478             554,945             552,645             551,755             551,452             550,539             

Projected Growth

Remaining Funds

 Minimum Fund Balance (12 Mo 
Expenses 

 Change in Net Investment In Capital 
Assets 

 Projected 

Revenues

Expenses
Operating Income

Non-Operating Revenue(Expense)

Income Before Transfers

Change in Net Position
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Revision History 

Revision 1.0 Ini?al Release 

 

36

Meeting Date: 07/23/2024 Item 1.


	Top
	Meeting Date: 07/23/2024 Item 1.	WORKSHOP - GOAL SETTING, CIP, VOLUNTEER INVOLVMENT AND OUTREACH
	1-0-1ws CovLtr Workshop - Goal Setting - CIP - Volunteer Involvement and Outreach - 2024 0723
	CIP Amended 6_4_24 PDF

	Bottom

